
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1995 No. 418

The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995

Notice and confirmation of article 4(2) directions

6.—(1) Notice of any direction made under article 4(2) shall, as soon as practicable after the direction has been made, be given by the appropriate local planning authority—

- (a) by local advertisement; and
- (b) subject to paragraphs (4) and (5), by serving the notice on the owner and occupier of every dwellinghouse within the whole or the relevant part of the conservation area to which the direction relates.

(2) The notice referred to in paragraph (1) shall—

- (a) include a description of the development and the conservation area or part of that area to which the direction relates, and a statement of the effect of the direction;
- (b) specify that the direction is made under article 4(2) of this Order;
- (c) name a place where a copy of the direction, and a copy of the map defining the conservation area or part of that area to which it relates, may be seen at all reasonable hours; and
- (d) specify a period of at least 21 days, stating the date on which that period begins, within which any representations concerning the direction may be made to the local planning authority.

(3) The direction shall come into force in respect of any part of the land within the conservation area or part of that area to which it relates—

- (a) on the date on which the notice is served on the occupier of that part of the land or, if there is no occupier, on the owner; or
- (b) if paragraph (4) or (5) applies, on the date on which the notice is first published in accordance with paragraph (1)(a).

(4) The local planning authority need not serve notice on an owner or occupier in accordance with paragraph (1)(b) where they consider that individual service on that owner or occupier is impracticable because it is difficult to identify or locate him.

(5) The local planning authority need not serve any notice in accordance with paragraph (1)(b) where they consider that the number of owners or occupiers within the conservation area or part of that area to which the direction relates makes individual service impracticable.

(6) On making a direction under article 4(2)—

- (a) a county planning authority shall give notice of it to any district planning authority in whose district the conservation area or part of that area to which the direction relates is situated; and
- (b) except in metropolitan districts, a district planning authority shall give notice of it to the county planning authority, if any.

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)*

(7) A direction under article 4(2) shall expire at the end of six months from the date on which it was made unless confirmed by the appropriate local planning authority in accordance with paragraphs (8) and (9) before the end of that six month period.

(8) In deciding whether to confirm a direction made under article 4(2), the local planning authority shall take into account any representations received during the period specified in the notice referred to in paragraph (2)(d).

(9) The local planning authority shall not confirm the direction until a period of at least 28 days has elapsed following the latest date on which any notice relating to the direction was served or published.

(10) The appropriate local planning authority shall as soon as practicable give notice that a direction has been confirmed in the same manner as in paragraphs (1)(a) and (b) above.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Instrument saved by 1998 c. 2 s. 11
- art. 4-6 substituted by S.I. 2010/654 art. 2(2)
- art. 6 omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(3)
- art. 6(5) words substituted by S.I. 2010/2134 art. 2(2)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

- Order applied by 2008 c. 18 s. 13(2)
- Order applied by S.I. 2023/256 art. 3(2)
- Order applied (Crown) (with modifications) by S.I. 2006/1282 art. 16Sch. 1
- Order excluded by 1996 c. 61 s. 9(8)
- Order revoked by S.I. 2015/596 Sch. 4 para. 1

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 39 added by S.I. 2007/952 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 4 inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.3-00H.4 added by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.3 added by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.3-00B.4 added by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 added by S.I. 2007/406 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 added by S.I. 2008/675 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 added by S.I. 2012/748 art. 5Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(p) added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4AA.4B added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(11) added by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.3 added by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(1)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(p) added by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4AA.4B added by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(20)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class B excluded by S.I. 2013/648 art. 80(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class A excluded by S.I. 2015/1347 Sch. 2 para. 32
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 inserted by S.I. 2010/654 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 Class DE inserted by S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12 Class A inserted by S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Apara. A.1(j) inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Bpara. B.1(f) inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Dpara. D.8D.9 inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(ea) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 4(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class J-O inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class C-E inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 7
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(da) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(ea) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.2A inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.2A inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(ca) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(5)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.2A inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(ba) inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.3(8A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class B.1 inserted by S.I. 2013/2435 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(9A) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. B.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. C.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. D.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. E.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. F.A1 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. G.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(2)(e) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.2(ca) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 6(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class A.1-A.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class AA.1-AA.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class C.1-C.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.1(e) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.1(f) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.2(f) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(c) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(iva) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(va) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(iv)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.3H.4H.5 inserted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 34-38 inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(6)(a)Sch. Pt. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. D.8D.9 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 4Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(ia) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A)(4B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(8A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(18)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4142 inserted by S.I. 2014/592 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 Class DE inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.1(ai) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 5(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(ba) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17A inserted by S.I. 2019/330 Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6A inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A inserted by S.I. 2020/367 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A inserted by S.I. 2020/420 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4A inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class D inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.1(d) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.1(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.2(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class A substituted by S.I. 1999/293 reg. 35(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(b)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.1 substituted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class A-AA substituted by [S.I. 2005/85 art. 2\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 substituted by [S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2\(4\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(g)(iii) substituted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.2(4) substituted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(13\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1 substituted by [S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(6) substituted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 3\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. M.1(a) substituted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(7) substituted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(8\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class B substituted by [S.I. 2015/377 Sch. para. 34\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(i) substituted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 5\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.1 substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 3\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.1 substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.1 substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.3B.4B.5 substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. C.1(i) substituted by [S.I. 2012/1346 art 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 substituted by [S.I. 2012/1346 art 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 7\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(ii)(ia) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.2(b)(ii) by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 5\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(a) word inserted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(e) word inserted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 word inserted by [S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G.1 word omitted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(iii) word omitted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(11\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 5\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(b) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 7\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.1(b)(v) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 7\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 7\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. C.1(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 7\(7\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Bpara. B.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 6\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 5\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(i) words added by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words added by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class C words inserted by [S.I. 2005/85 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Apara. A.2(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Bpara. B.5 words inserted by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(d) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(e) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(ia) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(9\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(10\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(iii) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(11\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(15\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 words inserted by [S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. K.2(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(8)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(8\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words inserted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(9\)\(a\)](#)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(vii) words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(v)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(17)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12 Class Apara. A words inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 heading words inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 4(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(i) words omitted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words omitted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words omitted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class F words substituted by S.I. 1996/252 Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class G words substituted by S.I. 2003/2155 Sch. 1 para. 38(2)(a)-(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Apara. 00A.1(f) words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Epara. 00E.1(a) words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F(b) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G(b) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(g)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(h)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(h)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words substituted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 188
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class M words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. M.2(c)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Apara. A.1(f) words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Epara. E.1(a) words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(a)(iii) omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 2(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(d)(iii)(iv) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(d)(iii) by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.4 words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(a)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 2(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.4 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(3)(a) substituted by S.I. 2015/377 Sch. para. 34(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(d) inserted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(c) substituted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(b) word omitted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.2(5)-(7) inserted by S.I. 1997/366 art. 2(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.8 inserted by S.I. 1997/366 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(d) added by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(f)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A excluded by S.I. 1999/403 art. 16(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(b) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(f)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(c) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(f)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(c) inserted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 4(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(b) substituted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 4(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(a) word omitted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(iv) added by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(g)(iii)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(iv) added by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(h)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. B excluded by S.I. 1999/403 art. 16(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(g)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(g)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(h)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(h)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(dd) inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(m)(n) inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(g)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A) inserted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(g)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(3) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(l) substituted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(f)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(iii) substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(2)(a) substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4)(a)(b) and words substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(f)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4)(iv) substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(f)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(j)(iii) substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(ii) substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l) substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(q)-(s) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(q)-(t) by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(f)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(k) word omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(f)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(g)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(h) words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(h)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(f)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(g)(i) words inserted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(m)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(5) words revoked by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(h)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h) words substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(j)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d)(i) omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(2)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d)(ii) omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(2)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(h)(i) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(h) by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 4(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d) words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(2)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.3(b) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.5 words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.1(d) words substituted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.3(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.5 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 para. A.3 word substituted by S.I. 2008/502 art. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 para. A.2(c) words substituted by S.I. 2008/502 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. G.1 full stop substituted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. G.1 words omitted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. A.1(c)(i)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. CA-CA.3 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. IA - IA.2 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. MA-MB.2 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(7)
- Sch. 2A inserted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(4)
- art. 1(6A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 3(1)

- art. 1(7)-(12) added by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 2
- art. 1(7)-(12) inserted by S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 2
- art. 1(13) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(3)
- art. 3(12)(g) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(4)
- art. 3(13) added by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 3
- art. 3(13) inserted by S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 3
- art. 4(3)(aaa) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(1)(a)
- art. 4(3)(aa)(ab) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(5)(a)
- art. 4(3A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(2)
- art. 4(3A) words omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(c)
- art. 4(5A) inserted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(e)